

[ 3521 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**



**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 10614 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Jada Vemaiah, S/o. J. Eswaraiah, Aged about 34 years, Occ: Farmer,  
R/o. Palakonda Satram Village, Lalapeta Post, Venkatagiri  
Mandal, Tirupati District-524132

**Petitioner/s**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238.
2. The Director General of Police, Mangalagiri, Guntur District-522503.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati District-517501.
4. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Naidupeta, Tirupati District-524126.
5. The Inspector of Police, Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.
6. G. Edukondalu, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Occ: Sub Inspector of Police (S.I. No.3414) Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.
7. K.P. Narasaiah, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Occ: Constable (Writer) (P.C. No.2332) Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.

8. K. Jaya Chandra, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Occ: Constable (P.C. No.3189), Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.
9. N. Surendra, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Occ: Constable (P.C. No.2332), Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.
10. G. Chakravarthi, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Occ: Special Branch Constable (P.C. No.2429), Venkatagiri Circle, Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126.
11. Madala Nagarjuna, S/o. Not Known, Age Not Known, Office of Commandant, 9<sup>th</sup> Battalion, APSP Vallivedu, Vallivedu Village, Venkatagiri Mandal, Tirupati District-524132.

**Respondent/s**

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI Y V S S DHARANEESH**

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5: GP FOR HOME**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 to forthwith secure, preserve, and produce the entire CCTV footage along with audio recordings of Venkatagiri Police Station for the whole day on 24.03.2026 particularly between 6:30 PM to 10:00 PM, including footage from all entry and exit points, corridors, lock up areas, and all interior portions of the police station, for the purpose of effective investigation and also serve a copy to the petitioner, pending disposal of WP No. 10614 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Assistant Government Pleader.

I.A.No.1 of 2026 is allowed, the Respondent No.5 shall preserve the CCTV footages on the relevant dates.

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Inspector of Police, Venkatagiri Police Station, Venkatagiri, Tirupati District-524126. **(BY SPEED POST)**
2. One CC to SRI. Y V S S DHARANEESH, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:20/04/2026

POST ON 27.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.10614 of 2026

IA No. 1 OF 2026 IS ALLOWED

